
 

 

Meeting of the  
 

HUMAN RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE 

________________________________________________ 
 

Tuesday, 20 December 2005 at 6.00 p.m. 
______________________________________ 

 
A G E N D A 

__________________________________________ 
 

VENUE 
Room M72, 7th Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 

London, E14 2BG 
 
Members: 
 

Deputies (if any): 

Chair: Councillor Betheline 
Chattopadhyay 

 

Vice-Chair:Councillor Helal Abbas   
  
  
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Timothy O'Flaherty 
Councillor Helal Rahman 
 

Councillor Janet Ludlow, (Designated 
Deputy for Councillors Tim O'Flaherty and 
Rajib Ahmed) 
Councillor Martin Rew, (Designated 
Deputy for Councillors Tim O'Flaherty and 
Rajib Ahmed) 
Councillor Marian Williams, (Designated 
Deputy for Councillors Tim O'Flaherty and 
Rajib Ahmed) 
 

[Note: The quorum for this body is 2 Members]. 
 
 
If you require any further information relating to this meeting, would like to request a large 
print, Braille or audio version of this document, or would like to discuss access arrangements 
or any other special requirements, please contact: Rebecca Arnold, Democratic Services,  
Tel: 020 7364 4651, E-mail: rebecca.arnold@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

 



 
 
 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE  
 

Tuesday, 20 December 2005 
 

6.00 p.m. 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those restricting Members 

from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act, 
1992.  
 

Note from the Chief Executive 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct, Members must declare any 
personal interests they have in any item on the agenda or as they arise during the 
course of the meeting.  Members must orally indicate to which item their interest relates.  
If a Member has a personal interest he/she must also consider whether or not that 
interest is a prejudicial personal interest and take the necessary action.  When 
considering whether or not they have a declarable interest, Members should consult 
pages 181 to184 of the Council’s Constitution. Please note that all Members present at 
a Committee meeting (in whatever capacity) are required to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests. 
 
A personal interest is, generally, one that would affect a Member (either directly or 
through a connection with a relevant person or organisation) more than other people in 
London, in respect of the item of business under consideration at the meeting.  If a 
member of the public, knowing all the relevant facts, would view a Member’s personal 
interest in the item under consideration as so substantial that it would appear likely to 
prejudice the Member’s judgement of the public interest, then the Member has a 
prejudicial personal interest. 
 
Consequences: 
 
• If a Member has a personal interest: he/she must declare the interest but can stay, 

speak and vote.  
 

• If the Member has prejudicial personal interest: he/she must declare the interest, 
cannot speak or vote on the item and must leave the room. 

 
When declaring an interest, Members are requested to specify the nature of the interest, 
the particular agenda item to which the interest relates and to also specify whether the 
interest is of a personal or personal and prejudicial nature.  This procedure is designed 
to assist the public’s understanding of the meeting and is also designed to enable a full 
entry to be made in the Statutory Register of Interests which is kept by the Head of 
Democratic Renewal and Engagement on behalf of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
 



 
 
 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 

  

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Personnel 
Committee (now renamed the Human Resources 
Committee) held on 30th June 2005. 
 

1 - 4  

 The following reports were not available in time to dispatch 
the agenda five clear days prior to the meeting. The 
Committee are requested to formally agree to admit the 
items to the agenda for the reasons for urgency stated in 
paragraph 1 of each report. 
 

 PAGE 
NUMBER 

WARD(S) 
AFFECTED 

4. APPOINTMENT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULT 
SERVICES (HRC004/056)  

 

5 - 12 All Wards 

5. ORGANISATIONAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES (HRC005/056)  

 

13 - 30 All Wards 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
 

30th JUNE 2005 
 
 

At a meeting of the PERSONNEL 
COMMITTEE held on THURSDAY 30th 
JUNE 2005 at the TOWN HALL, 
MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON E14 2BG at 7.00 
p.m. in ROOM M72. 
 

Members Present 
 
Councillor Betheline Chattopadhyay (Chair) 
Councillor Helal Abbas 
Councillor Helal Rahman 
Councillor Tim O’Flaherty 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
 

Officers Present 
 
Ms Christine Gilbert (Chief Executive) 
Ms Cara Davani (Service Head, Human Resources) 
Mr Mark Keeble (Interim Head of Human Resources Strategy) 
Ms Rebecca Arnold (Principal Committee Officer) 

1. Election of Vice-Chair for the 2005/06 Municipal Year 

RESOLVED 
 
That Councillor Helal Abbas be elected Vice-Chair of the Personnel 
Committee for the 2005/06 Municipal Year. 

2. Apologies for Absence 
 
None were received. 

3. Declarations of Interest 
 
None 

4. Unrestricted Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Personnel Committee held on 20th April 
2005 were agreed as a correct record of that meeting and signed by the 
Chair. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 2

5. Report of the Head of Democratic Renewal & Engagement 

5.1 Personnel Committee Terms of Reference (Report Number PC001/056) 
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Democratic Renewal & 
Engagement which set out the Committee’s terms of reference for 
information. 
 
The Chair moved and it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Terms of Reference of the Personnel Committee be noted. 
 

6 Report of Director of Resources  

6.1 Terms and Conditions of Employment and Employee Handbook (Report 
Number PC002/056) 
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Resources which 
presented revised, draft terms and conditions of employment for new 
employees and an updated draft employee handbook for approval. 
 
Several Members commented on the comprehensive nature of the new 
handbook and praised officers for their hard work in compiling it.  
 
Arising from discussion on the handbook, a Member suggested that officers 
look at ways to further encourage staff to travel by bicycle.  
 
With regard to the revised terms and conditions of employment, the Chief 
Executive requested that paragraph 10 be clarified to make it clear that 
members of staff were required to give either one month’s notice or three 
months, as relevant. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion the Chair moved and it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That: 
 
1) Subject to the resolution of the query set out above in relation to 

paragraph 10 of the document, the draft terms and conditions of 
employment be approved, as set out in the report (PC002/056) for use for 
all new starters with effect from 1st August 2005; and 

 
2) The draft employee handbook be approved, as set out in the report 

(PC002/056) to replaced the existing version. 
 

Page 2



SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 3

7. Report of the Chief Executive 

7.1 Role of Deputy to the Chief Executive (Report Number PC003/056) 
 
The Committee received a report of the Chief Executive regarding the 
deputising arrangements for the Chief Executive and the re-designation of the 
posts of Adviser to the Chief Executive and Chief Legal Officer. 
 
Following the introduction of the report by the Chief Executive, the Chair 
Moved and it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 
1) A formal deputising arrangement for the Chief Executive be established 

and this role be delegated by the Chief Executive to a member of the 
Corporate Management Team on a 2 year rotating basis, this would be 
reviewed after one year in the first instance;  

 
2) The arrangement set out at (1) above be put in place on a trial basis with 

effect from 1 September 2005 until the end of December 2006 and the 
role be undertaken during this time by the Corporate Director (Social 
Services); 

 
3) For clarity, the post of Adviser to the Chief Executive be re-designated to 

Assistant Chief Executive; and 
 

4) As recommended by the recruitment consultants, the title Chief Legal 
Officer be changed to Assistant Chief Executive (Legal Services). 

8. Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent 
 
There was no other business or any exempt business on the Agenda for this 
meeting. 
 

Close of Meeting:  7.15 p.m. 
 
 
 

Councillor Betheline Chattopadhyay 
Chair:  Personnel Committee 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



COMMITTEE 
Human 
Resources 
Committee  

DATE 
20th December 
2005 

CLASSIFICATION 
Unrestricted 

REPORT 
NO. 
HRC004/056 

AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT OF: 
Christine Gilbert, Chief Executive 
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 
Mark Keeble, Acting Head of Human 
Resources Strategy 
 

TITLE: 
Appointment of Director of Adult Services 

 
1. INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Following amendments to the Local Authority Social Services Act 

(1970), the Council has a statutory duty to appoint a chief officer with 
responsibility for the provision of adult social services.  The Council 
proposes to appoint a Director of Adult Services who will assume these 
statutory duties from January 2006.  Therefore, it is a matter of urgency 
the Council establish and appoint to this post to enable these duties to 
be assumed and support the wider implementation of the Council’s 
new management structure for Children’s Services. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 That the Human Resources Committee agrees to establish the post of 

Director of Adult Services from January 2006. 
 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In addition to placing a statutory requirement on local authorities to 

appoint a Director of Children’s Services, the Children Act (2004) also 
made an amendment to the Local Authority Social Services Act (1970).  
This amendment requires authorities to appoint a Director of Adult 
Social Services who will be responsible for the delivery of social 
services functions other than those for which the Director of Children’s 
Services is responsible. 
 

 
______________________________________________________________ 

Local Government Act, 2000 (Section 97) 
List of  “Background Papers” used in the preparation of this report 

 
Children Act (2004) 
Local Authority Social Services Act (1970) 
Department of Health Draft Guidance on the role 
of the Director of Adult Social Services (2005) 
Carers Act (2004) 

Mark Keeble 
Town Hall, Mulberry Place
Telephone 020 7364 4789

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



3.2 The Department of Health issued draft guidance on the role of the 
Director of Adult Social Services in March 2005.  In February 2005, the 
Government also issued the Green Paper Independence, Wellbeing 
and Choice; Our vision for the Future of Adult Social Care in England.  
Responses to this paper, which have recently been published, indicate 
that the post of Director of Adult Social Services may be renamed 
Director of Adult Services to better reflect the range of services the role 
will be allocated.  The Government is not intending for the guidance to 
be statutory.  The aim is to issue best practice guidance to give 
authorities the scope and flexibility to adopt an approach that reflects 
local needs, provided the role retains sufficient focus on the needs of 
its adult client group.  Our work on the best value review of older 
people already emphasises the value of a broader vision rather than a 
narrower focus on social care which, of course, still remains of vital 
importance.  This report therefore proposes the establishment of a post 
with the broader range of responsibilities. 

 
3.3 The Council’s Corporate Director, Children’s Services, was appointed 

in September 2005 and is currently leading on the establishment of a 
new Directorate of Children’s Services in the Council.  As is evident 
from another report on the agenda at this meeting, consultation is now 
imminent on the Service Head structure necessary to support 
Children’s Services and it is appropriate to consider the place of Adults 
Services.  Although the role of Director of Adult Services is ongoing, I 
do not envisage a separate Adult Services directorate is sustainable in 
the medium to longer term.  However, a radical corporate re-
organisation of directorates is not appropriate at this current time and 
would be likely to de-stabilise and slow progress.  Furthermore, we 
have yet to assess the organisational implications of our Local Area 
Agreement and the emerging health and well-being strategy that will be 
considered by Members early in 2006.  Whatever organisational 
structure is agreed in 2006, it will require a statutory chief officer with 
adult social care responsibilities. 
 

4. ROLE AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULT 
SERVICES 

 
4.1 The Council’s Director of Adult Services will ensure a co-ordinated 

approach is taken to meeting the needs of adults in a similar way to 
that expected from the Director of Children’s Services in ensuring the 
needs of all children and young people are met.  The draft guidance 
outlines seven key aspects to the role, these are: 
 
• accountability 
• professional leadership 
• leading the implementation of standards 
• managing cultural change 
• promoting local access and ownership and driving partnership 

working 

Page 6



• delivering an integrated whole systems approach to supporting 
communities 

• promoting social inclusion and wellbeing. 
 
4.2 The requirements of the statutory 
[...]
irector of Adult Services 
will also be responsible for ensuring adult social services are compliant 
with the Carers Act 2004. 

 
5 APPOINTING A DIRECTOR OF ADULT SERVICES 
 
5.1 Given the similarities between the proposed role of Director of Adult 

Services and the current Service Head, Adult Service post, it is 
expected that the post holder will be assimilated into the new role.  This 

Page 7



will be confirmed once a matching exercise has been completed in 
accordance with the Council’s Handling Organisational Change 
Procedure, the results of which be reported to Human Resources 
Committee.  It is anticipated that the new post would become 
operational from January 2006. 

 
5.2 A draft job description and person specification are attached as 

Appendix 1. 
 
6. COMMENTS OF THE CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER 
 
6.1 The cost of appointing a Director of Adult Services will be contained 

within existing budgets. 
 
7. CONCURRENT REPORT OF THE CHIEF LEGAL OFFICER 
 
7.1 The report sets out the requirement for the Council to appoint a 

Director of Adult Social Services in accordance with the requirements 
of the Local Authority Social Services Act (1970) following its 
amendment by Children Act (2004). 

 
8. EQUAL OPPORTUNITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.1 The Government’s Green Paper on Independence, Wellbeing and 

Choice sets out the vision for the future provision of adult social care 
services.  Appointing a Director of Adult Services will assist in tackling 
the social exclusion faced by adults with social care needs, for 
example, those that are disabled, have mental health needs and 
asylum seekers. 

 
9. ANTI-POVERTY IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The delivery of high quality services to adults will help to ensure they 

can continue to participate or enter the labour market.  Increasing 
levels of employment amongst adults, particularly those who are 
disabled, will make a direct contribution to the prosperity of the local 
area. 
 

10. SUSTAINABLE ACTION FOR A GREENER EN
[...]
in employment and 

service provision. 
Attitude and Behaviour 
 
1. Able to work closely and establish positive relationships with Members, Chief Officers, officers of the 

Council, external agencies, community groups and individuals. 
2. Able to work across service boundaries to secure ownership for corporate initiatives. 
3. Able to respond constructively to changing demands, meets tight deadlines and maintain quality 

services. 
4. Work well under pressure. 
5. Performance orientated – sets and achieves high standards for self and others. 
6. Flexible and adaptable – responds positively to changing demands. 
7. Professional demeanour which commands confidence. 
8. Highest standards of personal integrity. 
9. Political sensitivity. 
10. Committed to the delivery of customer-focused services and continuous service improvement. 
11. Team player. 
Equalities 
 
1. A proven and demonstrable commitment to the principles and practice of equality and diversity in 

employment and service delivery. 
2. A proven and demonstrable commitment to and understanding and leadership of inclusive service 

planning and provision. 
Education 
 
1. Degree or equivalent. 
2. Evidence of continuing professional development. 
Other qualities 
 
1. A personal and professional demeanour which engenders confidence within the council and 

externally 
2. A champion of a high performance culture. 
3. Drive and determination to raise aspirations and accelerate performance and progress. 
4. The capacity to undertake a demanding job under pressure. 
5. The willingness to undertake evening and weekend work. 

 

Page 12



 1

 
COMMITTEE: 
Human 
Resources 
Committee  

DATE 
20th December 
2005 

CLASSIFICATION 
Unrestricted 

REPORT 
NO. 
HRC005/056 

AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT OF: 
Kevan Collins, Corporate Director, 
Children’s Services 
 
ORIGINATING OFFICER(S): 
 

TITLE: 
Organisational Arrangement for Children’s 
Services 

 
1. INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY 
 
1.1 In response to the Children Act, local authorities must bring together 

elements of their Education and children’s Social Services functions.  
Whilst the Act is specific in some respects, for example the requirement to 
appoint a Director of Children’s Services designate, and a Lead Member 
for Children’s Services by 2008, organisational arrangements to combine 
these functions need to be determined locally.  

 
1.2 The determination of a management structure is crucial to the continued 

improvements in service delivery and therefore it is a matter of urgency 
that the Council agree to a management structure for Children’s Services. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 Human Resources Committee are requested to agree to implement the 

Children’s Services management structure proposed in Section 5 and 
Appendix 2.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 The implications arising from the Children’s Act need to be considered 

alongside other significant policy developments that will impact on an 
array of services for children and young people: 

 
• The DFES Five Year Strategy and the New Relationship with Schools 
• The DFES White Paper: Higher Standards, Better Schools For All 
• The Ten Year Childcare Strategy 
• The NHS – National Service Framework for Children, young People 

and Maternity Services 
• The Youth Matters Green Paper 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



 2

3.2 The Council needs to consider its structures and partnership working 
arrangements at a number of levels, including: 

 
1. Inter Agency: How the Council plans, co-ordinates and organises its 

services with partners, for example, Tower Hamlets Partnership, 
Children’s Trust and other arrangements 

2. Council Management: How the authority organises its services and 
management capacity, for example, the Children’s Services 
management structure 

3. User/Local Service Delivery: How direct services to children are 
provided, for example, front-line practices and multi-disciplinary teams 

 
3.3 The new Children’s Service will be responsible f
[...]
 of clear protocols and 

joint teams working across adult social services and the new children’s 
social care service. These arrangements will be employed to support 
families who are receiving support from both services and support 
transition arrangements as young people, with ongoing needs, transfer 
from the children’s services to adult care.  

 
8.3 It is also important to ensure that the links between Adult and Children’s 

Social Services are not weakened following the formal establishment of 
the Children’s Services Directorate.  This is significant given the common 
challenges both Services face and to ensure a seamless service for 
younger residents as they begin to access adult services.  The long-term 
location of Adult Social Services, and other major structural issues, will be 
addressed in a forthcoming corporate restructure. 

 
9 PROCESS AND TIMELINE FOR ESTABLISHING THE SENIOR 

MANAGEMENT TEAM IN CHILDREN’S SERVICES  
 
9.1 The process for establishing the Children’s Services senior management 

team is guided by the council’s procedure for handling organisational 
change, and supported by the accompanying guidelines for managers.  

 
9.2 A paper has been prepared which sets out the options for service delivery 

and puts forward a proposed structure for the Tower Hamlet’s Children’s 
Service Senior Management Team. 

 
9.3 Those members of the current senior teams affected by the restructure will 

receive a pack of information which will include a copy of the restructure 
proposals along with job descriptions, and a timetable for appointments.  

 
9.4 An initial briefing and question and answer session took place on 

December 6th. The meeting was led by the Corporate Director, Children’s 
Services and a representative of the HR team was also in attendance.  At 
this meeting it was explained that each of the jobs in the proposed new 
structure is considered to be substantially different from the existing posts 
in the Social Services and Edu
[...]
e Education and 
Social Services Directorates. The new management structure has been 
designed within the total budget envelope created by that transfer and the 
deletion of existing posts.  

 

Page 25



 14

As indicated earlier in this report, Children's Services will account for 
around 60% of the Council's total General Fund budget, and resource 
management will need to feature prominently in the Directorate. To reflect 
this the proposed structure includes a Service Head – Resources. 
Particular financial risks will arise during the transition phase, especially 
around maintaining budgetary accountability and control, and these will 
need to be managed as part of the process of change. 

 
 
11. CONCURRENT REPORT OF THE CHIEF LEGAL OFFICER 
 
11.1 Members are requested to (i) consider the options specified in section 4 of 

this report for the establishment of a management structure for Children’s 
Services and (ii) agree to implement the structure proposed in section 5 to 
establish the Council’s Children’s Services Directorate. 

 
11.2  The integration of services related to children is a major policy objective of 

the Children Act 2004. To ensure clear accountability, Section 18 of the 
Act required ‘Children’s Services Authorities’ to appoint a Director, 
Children’s Services and designate a Lead Member for this service. Their 
three key roles require: (i) responsibility and accountability for local 
authority children’s services, (ii) leadership to drive through change and 
(iii) forging partnerships to bring together relevant local partners. 

 
11.3 This report highlights the changes required to the existing management 

structure for both the children and the education service identified by the 
Corporate Director in order to drive change and create a coherent system 
providing integrated, personalised support for children, young people and 
their families. As detailed within this report the process for establishing this 
structure is guided by the 

Minutes of the meeting


HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
20/12/2005 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.05 P.M. ON TUESDAY, 20 DECEMBER 2005 
 

ROOM M72, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Helal Abbas (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
Councillor Rajib Ahmed 
Councillor Timothy O'Flaherty 
 
Other Councillors Present: 
(none) 
 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Kevan Collins – (Corporate Director, Children's Services) 
Cara Davani – (Service Head, Human Resources) 
Christine Gilbert – (Chief Executive) 
Mark Keeble – (Interim Head of Human Resources Strategy) 

 
Rebecca Arnold – (Democratic Services) 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors B. 
Chattopadhyay and H. Rahman. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
Resolved 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Personnel Committee 
(now renamed the Human Resources Committee) held on 30th June 2005 be 
approved as a correct record of that meeting and signed by the Chair.  
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF THE DIRECTOR OF ADULT SERVICES (HRC004/056)  
 



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
20/12/2005 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Having noted that this report was not available in time to dispatch the agenda 
five clear days prior to the meeting, the Committee formally agreed to admit it 
to the agenda for the reasons for urgency set out at paragraph 1 of the report. 
 
The Chief Executive, Ms C. Gilbert, then introduced the report, which 
explained that, arising from amendments to the Local Authority Social 
Services Act (1970), the Council now had a statutory duty to appoint a chief 
officer with responsibility for the provision of adult social services. Accordingly, 
authority was now sought to appoint a Director of Adult Services to assume 
these statutory duties from January 2006. The report also set out the scope of 
the post and the arrangements for the appointment.  
 
It was noted that where the Adult Services Directorate was situated within the 
Council would be re-examined in 2006 as part of a wider review of the 
organisational structure. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair Moved and it was:- 
 
Resolved 
 
That 
 
(1) it be agreed to admit this report (HRC004/056) to the agenda for the 
reasons for urgency set out below: 
 
Reasons for urgency 
Following amendments to the Local Authority Social Services Act (1970), the 
Council has a statutory duty to appoint a chief officer with responsibility for the 
provision of adult social services.  The Council proposes to appoint a Director 
of Adult Services who will assume these statutory duties from January 2006.  
Therefore, it is a matter of urgency the Council establish and appoint to this 
post to enable these duties to be assumed and support the wider 
implementation of the Council’s new management structure for Children’s 
Services; and 
 
(2) it be agreed to establish the post of Director of Adult Services with effect 
from January 2006. 
 

5. ORGANISATIONAL ARRANGEMENTS FOR CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
(HRC005/056)  
 
Having noted that this report was not available in time to dispatch the agenda 
five clear days prior to the meeting, the Committee formally agreed to admit it 
to the agenda for the reasons for urgency set out at paragraph 1 of the report. 
 
The Corporate Director, Children’s Services, Mr K. Collins, introduced the 
report, which proposed a management structure for a new Directorate of 
Children’s Services. It was noted that the proposals related only to the tier of 
management beneath the Director – the service head level - at this stage, and 



HUMAN RESOURCES COMMITTEE, 
20/12/2005 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

Mr Collins outlined the process for making appointments to the proposed  
posts. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, the Chair Moved and it was:-  
 
Resolved 
 
That 
 
(1) it be agreed to admit this report (HRC005/056) to the agenda for the 
reasons for urgency set out below: 
 
Reasons for urgency 
 
The determination of a management structure is crucial to the continued 
improvements in service delivery and therefore it is a matter of urgency that 
the Council agree to a management structure for Children’s Services; and 
 
(2) it be agreed to implement the management structure for Children’s 
Services set out at Section 5 and Appendix 2 to this report (HRC005/05). 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.15 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor Helal Abbas 
Human Resources Committee 

 


